
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 13 July 2023 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, 
Steve Liddiard, Jacqui Maney, Terry Piccolo, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter, Mark Hooper, Sara Muldowney, Joycelyn Redsell and 
James Thandi 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 8 June 2023. 
  
 

 

 
3   Item of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any  



 
 

meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
  

6   Planning Appeals  
 

9 - 14 
 
7   Public Address to Planning Committee 

 
 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
  
 

 

 
8   22/01370/FUL: Land adjacent Watts Wood including Mardyke 

Farm, Ship Lane and Broomhill, Arterial Road, Purfleet-on-
Thames, Essex  
 

15 - 98 

 
9   22/01672/FUL: Thurrock Football Club Ship Lane, Aveley, RM19 

1YN  
 

99 - 146 

 
10   22/01673/FUL: Belhus Park Golf And Country Park, Belhus Park 

Lane, Aveley, RM15 4PX  
 

147 - 162 

 
11   23/00149/HHA: Lyndfield, Orsett Road, Horndon On The Hill, 

Essex, RM16 3BH  
 

163 - 182 

 
12   19/01556/OUT: Kings Farm / Thurrock Airfield, Parkers Farm 

Road, Orsett, RM16 3HX  
 

183 - 198 

 
13   21/02190/FUL: Land Adjoining Tamarisk Road, South 

Ockendon, Essex  
 

199 - 226 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 5 July 2023 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, smartphone or tablet. 

• You should connect to TBC-GUEST 

• Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

• A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 
• A
[...]
n 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8 June 2023 at 6.00 
pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Mark Hooper, Steve Liddiard, Jacqui Maney, Sara 
Muldowney and James Thandi 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative 
 

Apologies: Councillors Terry Piccolo, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Principal Planning Officer  
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planning Officer  
Lucy Mannion, Senior Planning Officer 
Ross McCardle, Senior Planning Officer 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer 
Caroline Robins, Legal Representative  
Matthew Boulter, Strategic Head of Democratic Scrutiny and 
Member Services 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March and 6 April 2023 were approved 
as a true and correct record.  
  
 

2. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
  
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
  
 

4. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
There were no declarations of receipt of correspondence. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



5. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
  

6. 21/01635/FUL – Land south of Marsh Farm, Marsh Lane, Fobbing Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planning Officer. 
  
During the debate the Chair commented over the last 18 months the 
Committee had seen a number of large developments of this nature within the 
borough.  He continued by mentioning that looking at the national picture with 
the cost of energy and energy production, which had been highlighted within 
the report it was clear the Government supported the use of these 
developments.  However he stated as seen at the Committee in April and in 
the report there was little support from local residents.  
  
Councillor Arnold remarked he felt the site visit was very beneficial for 
Members, however, he was not in favour of the application, and he felt the 
application would have harmful to the visual effects which was currently 
enjoyed by local residents and visitors.  
  
Councillor Polley stated that she agreed with Councillor Arnold’s comments, 
she continued by mentioning if there was another application of this size being 
proposed on the Green Belt she didn’t feel that it would be suggested for 
approval.  
  
The Chair thanked Members for their comments and sought if anyone wished 
to recommend the Officers recommendation. No Members recommend the 
application as per the Officer report, the Chair then sought an alternative 
recommendation.  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be put forward, which met with council policies.  
  
Councillor Polley Vice-Chair of the Committee proposed to refuse the 
application on the grounds of harm to the Green Belt and the openness of the 
Green Belt and was seconded by Councillor Arnold. It was not considered that 
the matters put forwards towards very special circumstances clearly 
outweighed the harm and the proposal constituted inappropriate development 
within Green Belt. 
  
For: (4) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold and James Thandi  
  

Page 6



Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  

7. 22/01714/FUL - Whitwell Court, Fairview Chase, Stanford Le Hope, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer. 
  
The Chair of the Committee sought clarification that parking for the proposed 
development met the parking standards and whether it was allocated or 
shared parking. The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that it would be one 
parking space per unit, in addition there were conditions requiring that layout and 
the access arrangements were to be agreed with officers prior to any works starting. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to approve 
the application subject to conditions and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Mark Hooper, Steve Liddiard, Jacqui Maney, Sara Muldowney 
and James Thandi 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  

8. 22/01685/FUL - Sandown Nurseries, Sandown Road, Orsett  
 
The Chair of the Committee advised the application had been withdrawn from 
the agenda at the request of the applicant.  
  

9. 23/00303/FUL - 32 Rainbow Lane, Stanford Le Hope, SS17 0AS  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer. 
  
The Chair of the Committee proposed the officer recommendation to refuse 
the application and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Mark Hooper, Steve Liddiard, Jacqui Maney, Sara Muldowney 
and James Thandi 
  
Against: (0)  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
 

Page 7



Exclusion of The Public And Press  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee agreed that, in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business, on the grounds that they 
could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 
  

10. Planning Appeal for Mill Lane Planning Application 22/01074/FUL - 
Exempt Item  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planner, who outlined the main points 
as within the report circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.             That Members of the Planning Committee give consideration the 

following 2 options and that the Planning Committee determine 
which option they wish to agree for the purposes of this planning 
appeal: 

  
       Defend the original reasons of refusal; or 
       To not defend the decision to refuse. 

  
Members of the Planning Committee agreed not to defend the decision 
to refuse 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 

13 July 2023 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Not Applicable 

 
Report of: Louise Reid - Strategic Lead Development Services  
 
Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transportation and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury, Interim Director of Place 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides Members with information with regard to planning appeal 
performance.  

 
1.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the report. 
 
 
2.0 Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report advises the Committee of the number of appeals that have been 

lodged and the number of decisions that have been received in respect of 
planning appeals, together with dates of forthcoming inquiries and hearings. 

 
 
3.0 Appeals Lodged: 
 

3.1  Application No:  22/01
[...]
on which guarantees 
the delivery of the proposed 3G pitch, the local planning authority cannot 
conclude whether any public benefits of the proposals outweigh the identified 
harm to the Grade II Belhus Park Registered Park and Garden. The proposal 
is therefore contrary to paragraph no. 202 of the NPPF. 

 
Informative: 
 

1 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended) - Positive and Proactive Statement: 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and determining 
the application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant/Agent the opportunity to consider the harm caused and 
whether or not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local 
Planning Authority is willing to liaise with the Applicant/Agent to discuss the best 
course of action and is also willing to provide pre-application advice in respect of 
any future application for a revised development. 
 
 
Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 160

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 06 April 2023 Application Reference: 22/01672/FUL 
 

 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee   13 July 2023 Application Reference: 23/00149/HHA 
 

Reference: 
23/00149/HHA 
 

Site:   
Lyndfield 
Orsett Road 
Horndon On The Hill 
Essex 
RM16 3BH 
 

Ward: 
Orsett 

Proposal:  
First floor side extension. 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
2058/10 Proposed Elevations 8th February 2023  
2058/12 Existing Elevations 8th February 2023  
2058/13 Proposed Floor Plans and Location Plan 8th February 2023  
2058/11 Existing Floor Plans and Proposed Block Plan 9th March 2023
[...]
Very Special Circumstances’. 

 
6.31 It is considered that the applicant has not advanced any factors which would 

 cumulatively amount to Very Special Circumstances that could overcome the harm 
 that would result by way of inappropriateness and the other harm identified in the 
 assessment. The proposal is clearly contrary to Policies CSSP4, PMD2 and PMD6 
of the adopted Thurrock Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Policies 
for the Management of Development (as amended 2015) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2021. 

 
III. DESIGN, LAYOUT AND CHARACTER IMPACT 

  
6.32 The overall design of the proposal is considered sympathetic and relates suitably to 

the character of the host dwelling. The ridge line of the proposed roof would be set 
lower than that of the original roof forming an ‘M’ shaped dual pitch roof when 
viewing from the west which would be somewhat unconventional. However, this 
would not be sufficient reason to recommended for refusal as the level of harm to 
the character and appearance of the host dwelling would be limited.  

 
6.33 Given the position and orientation of the host dwelling within the application site, 

the proposal would be visible from the driveway serving the site. However, given 
the majority of the driveway is set beyond the entrance gates close to the adjacent 
highway of Orsett Road, the visual impact from a public realm would be limited in 
this instance.  

 
6.34 For the reasons set out able, it is considered the proposal would be acceptable in 

relation to policies CSTP22, CSTP23 and PMD2.     
 

IV. IMPACT ON NEIGHBOURING AMENITY 

Page 177



Planning Committee   13 July 2023 Application Reference: 23/00149/HHA 
 
6.35 Due to the level of separation between neighbouring properties, the proposal would 

not result in additional impacts upon amenity and would be in accordance with 
policy PMD1 and the Residential Alterations and Extensions SPD 2017.  

 

V. ACCESS AND CAR PARKING 

 
6.36 The pr
[...]
y and Policies for the Management of 
Development (as amended 2015) and the National Planning Policy Framework 
2021. 

 

Page 178



Planning Committee   13 July 2023 Application Reference: 23/00149/HHA 
 

Informative: 
 
 Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 

 Order 2015  (as amended) - Positive and Proactive Statement: 
 

 The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by identifying matters of concern with the proposal and determining 
the application within a timely manner, clearly setting out the reason(s) for refusal, 
allowing the Applicant/Agent the opportunity to consider the harm caused and 
whether or not it can be remedied by a revision to the proposal.  The Local 
Planning Authority is willing to liaise with the Applicant/Agent to discuss the best 
course of action and is also willing to provide pre-application advice in respect of 
any future application for a revised development.   

 
Documents:  
 
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 
 

Page 179

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee   13 July 2023 Application Reference: 23/00149/HHA 
 

 

Page 180



Planning Committee   13 July 2023 Application Reference: 23/00149/HHA 
 
 

Page 181



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 13 July 2023 Application Reference: 19/01556/OUT 
 

 

Reference: 
19/01556/OUT 
 

Site: 
Kings Farm / Thurrock Airfield 
Parkers Farm Road 
Orsett 
RM16 3HX 
 

Ward: 
Orsett 

Proposal: 
Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved apart from access: Proposed mixed use development 
comprising up to 750 no. residential dwellings, medical facility, 
retail and commercial units. 

 
Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received 
LP001 Location Plan 20 July 2021 
RS-1493-01 Topogr
[...]
 

7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR APPROVAL 
 
7.1 The proposal would redevelop a previously developed site to provide new homes 

which is welcomed. National planning policies require a presumption in favour of 
housing development where a 5 year housing supply is no evidence. The proposal 
meets policies in terms of the design and layout. There would be no unacceptable 
impacts to any neighbouring properties. With mitigation, there would be no 
unacceptable impacts in terms of highways. The proposal would comply with all 
relevant adopted Core Strategy policies and is recommended to Members 
favourably. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Approve, subject to the following: 

Page 214



Planning Committee 13 July 2023 Application Reference: 21/02190/FUL 
 

A) The completion and signing of an obligation under s.106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 relating to the following heads of terms: 

 

- Education (Nursery and Secondary levels only) contribution of £32,895.64 

- Healthcare contribution of £15,000 

- Car club and related matters contribution of £40,000 

 

B) the following planning conditions: 

 
 

TIME LIMIT 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
APPROVED PLANS 

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Plan Number(s): 
Reference Name Received  
SSSOX-BPA-ZZ-XX-DR-A-
P0000 

Site Location Plan A 29 December 2021 

SSSOX-BPA-ZZ-XX-DR-A-
P0010 Rev A 

Existing Site Plan 29 December 2021  

SSSOX-BPA-ZZ-XX-DR-A-
P0300  

Existing Site Sections 29 December 2021  

SSSOX-BPA-ZZ-XX-DR-A-
P1101 Rev B 

Proposed Site Plan 26 August 2022  

SSSOX-BPA-ZZ-XX-DR-A-
P1110 Rev B 

Proposed Ground +First 
Floor Plans 

26 August 2022 

SSSOX-BPA-ZZ-XX
[...]
mit details of the planned works for review, 
ensuring requirements are adhered to. 

 
 
 

Documents:  
All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 
 

 
 

Page 224

mailto:AngliaASPROLandClearances@networkrail.co.uk
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 13 July 2023 Application Reference: 21/02190/FUL 
 

     

Page 225



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8.2	Legal

	8 22/01370/FUL: Land adjacent Watts Wood including Mardyke Farm, Ship Lane and Broomhill, Arterial Road, Purfleet-on-Thames, Essex
	22/01370/FUL: Land adjacent Watts Wood including Mardyke Farm, Ship Lane and Broomhill, Arterial Road, Purfleet-on-Thames, Essex - April 2023

	9 22/01672/FUL: Thurrock Football Club Ship Lane, Aveley, RM19 1YN
	22/01672/FUL: Thurrock Football Club Ship Lane, Aveley, RM19 1YN - April 2023

	10 22/01673/FUL: Belhus Park Golf And Country Park, Belhus Park Lane, Aveley, RM15 4PX
	22/01673/FUL: Belhus Park Golf And Country Park, Belhus Park Lane, Aveley, RM15 4PX - April 2023

	11 23/00149/HHA: Lyndfield, Orsett Road, Horndon On The Hill, Essex, RM16 3BH
	12 19/01556/OUT: Kings Farm / Thurrock Airfield, Parkers Farm Road, Orsett, RM16 3HX
	13 21/02190/FUL: Land Adjoining Tamarisk Road, South Ockendon, Essex
	Details of Materials
	Sight splayS
	Refuse and Recycling Storage – as per the approved plans
	CYCLE PARKING – AS SHOWN ON THE APPROVED PLANS
	SOFT AND HARD LANDSCAPING SCHEME




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 July 2023 at 6.00 
pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors  Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter (Substitute for Councillor Terry 
Piccolo), Steve Liddiard, Jacqui Maney, Joycelyn Redsell 
(Substitute Item 10 for Councillor Maney) Sue Shinnick and Lee 
Watson. 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative  
 

Apologies: Councillors  Terry Piccolo  
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planning Officer  
Lucy Mannion, Senior Planning Officer 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer 
Linda Saunders, Legal Representative (via Microsoft Teams) 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
11. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  
 

12. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

13. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Maney declared an interest in Item 10 Planning Application 
22/01637/FUL, Belhus Park Golf And Country Park and following legal advice 
would not be taking part in the application and that Councillor Redsell would 
be substituting for her.  
  
The Chair of the Committee Councillor Kelly addressed Members advising he 
understood there had been a number of emails received from Members of the 
public relating to Item 9 Planning Application 22/01672/FUL, Thurrock 
Football Club, Ship Lane, Aveley RM19 1YN and having spoken with the 



Legal Representative felt that he could hear the application and make a 
decision with a clear and open mind. 
 

14. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
The Chair of the Committee declared the following correspondence on behalf 
of the committee, and it was agreed this had been received by all Members: 
 

• X6 Resident emails in objection to to Item 9 Planning Application 
22/01672/FUL, Thurrock Football Club, Ship Lane, Aveley RM19 1YN  

• The Chair of Grays Athletic, supporting Item 9 Planning Application 
22/01672/FUL, Thurrock Football Club, Ship Lane, Aveley RM19 1YN  

• Julian Sutton, Agent for to Item 9 Planning Application 22/01672/FUL, 
Thurrock Football Club, Ship Lane, Aveley RM19 1YN 

• Councillor Panjanla, objecting on behalf of residents, Item 9 Planning 
Application 22/01672/FUL, Thurrock Football Club, Ship Lane, Aveley 
RM19 1YN 

 
15. Planning Appeals  

 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted.  
 

16. 22/01370/FUL: Land adjacent Watts Wood including Mardyke Farm, Ship 
Lane and Broomhill, Arterial Road, Purfleet-on-Thames, Essex  
 
The application was deferred by Chair to receive clarity on Legal advice which 
had been given before the start of the meeting regarding the eligibility of 
Members who could vote on the item. 
 

17. 22/01672/FUL: Thurrock Football Club Ship Lane, Aveley, RM19 1YN  
 
The report was presented by the Major Applications Manager, who during his 
update advised on late representations and highlighted the following:  
  

• There had been two previous similar application refused 
• This was Inappropriate development in the Green Belt  
• There was harm to openness and the purposes of including land in the 

Green Belt 
• When looking at the balancing exercise, harm to the Green Belt was 

not clearly outweighed by other considerations. 
  
During the debate the Chair commented he welcomed the additional jobs to 
the borough and the location of the site was close to major road networks. 



  
Councillor Arnold stated it was a difficult decision to make, as he understood 
Grays Athletic Football Clubs search for a new home ground. At the same 
time, from the site visit he saw the amount of Green Belt land which would be 
lost should the application be granted.  
  
Councillor Carter mentioned he felt the application could bring value to area, 
as well as new jobs and a home for the football club it could bring the 
community together.  
  
Councillor Watson too agreed she sympathised with the football club, 
however she did not feel it was acceptable development in the Green Belt. 
  
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Polley stated she felt the Committee voting for a 
site visit at the last meeting was the right choice to make and echoed 
Members comments that to make a decision on the application was a difficult 
one.  
  
Councillor Kelly observed that during the debate it was clear the vote in favour 
of the officers recommendation of refusal was as follows: 
  
For: (3) Councillors Paul Arnold, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Against: (3) Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair) and Adam 
Carter.  
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
With the Chair having the casting vote, Councillor Kelly invited the Assistant 
Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection to address the 
committee.  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be out forward, which met with council policies.  
  
Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee while acknowledging of harm to the 
Green Belt and the openness of the Green Belt proposed to approve the 
application as it was considered that significant weight should be attached to 
both the economic benefits of the proposals and the provision of a HGV turn-
round facility on Ship Lane and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (4) Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair) and Adam Carter.  
  
Against: (0) Councillors Paul Arnold, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson 
  
Abstained: (0)  
  
Members were advised that report would be brought back to a future meeting 
of the Committee in line with the Council’s Constitution. 



  
Councillor Redsell joined the Committee for Item 10 on agenda at 7.34pm 
 

18. 22/01673/FUL: Belhus Park Golf And Country Park, Belhus Park Lane, 
Aveley, RM15 4PX  
 
This application was deferred by the Committee following legal advice as the 
applicant had failed to serve the correct notice on affected landowners when 
the application was submitted. 
  
Councillor Redsell left the Committee at 7.34pm and Councillor Maney joined 
the Committee for the remainder of the meeting. 
  

19. 23/00149/HHA: Lyndfield, Orsett Road, Horndon On The Hill, Essex, 
RM16 3BH  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planning Officer, during which she 
summarised the following:  
  

• The application proposed a first floor side extension to the already 
extended dwelling in the Green Belt 

• The development would amount to inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt that would be harmful by definition. 

• The arguments put forward by the Applicant as Very Special 
Circumstances do not clearly outweigh the harm caused to justify the 
inappropriate development. 

• The same identical proposal was Refused and Dismissed at Appeal in 
2019 for being harmful to the openness of the Green Belt. 

  
There was one question from Cllr Liddiard asking whether there was any 
proposal to convert any of the existing outbuildings. The officer explained the 
proposals did not involve the existing outbuildings. 
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

• Statement of Support: Councillor B Johnson, Ward Member  
• Statement of Support: Ms J Thompson, Agent via MST 

  
Councillor Kelly Chair of the Committee proposed the officer’s 
recommendation of refusal and was seconded by Councillor Polley. 
  
For: (6) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Arnold, Adam Carter, Steve Liddiard and Jacqui Maney.  
  
Against: (2) Councillors Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson. 
  
Abstained: (0)  
 

20. 19/01556/OUT: Kings Farm / Thurrock Airfield, Parkers Farm Road, 
Orsett, RM16 3HX  



 
This application had been withdrawn at the request of the applicant.  
 

21. 21/02190/FUL: Land Adjoining Tamarisk Road, South Ockendon, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planning Officer, who summarised 
the application as follows:  
  

• This was redevelopment a previously developed site to provide new 
homes  

• National planning policies require a presumption in favour of housing 
development where there is no 5-year housing supply  

• The proposal met policies in terms of the design and layout 
• There would be no unacceptable impacts to any neighbouring 

properties 
• With mitigation, there would be no unacceptable impacts in terms of 

highways 
  
During Members discussions the contributions offered by the applicant, were 
commented upon, during which it was mentioned there was a contribution 
towards the Councils 5-year housing supply and the contribution to health 
provisions should be increased. The Senior Planning Officer advised that the 
NHS supplied the figures for the health provision contribution and the Council 
were not able to increase these.  
  
Speaker statements were heard from: 
  

• Statement of Support: Mr A Ryley, Agent 
  
The Committee agreed to suspend standing orders at 8.15pm to allow the 
agenda to be completed. 
  
At the debate, Members remarked the scheme proposed was not in keeping 
with the local area and felt that parking would be an issue. It was further 
commented that the overall design of the development was not in keeping 
with the current street scene or the character of the Flowers Estate.  The lack 
of affordable housing and the level of contribution towards local healthcare 
was also discussed. Members considered the level of healthcare contribution 
was too low. 
  
The Chair thanked Members for their comments and sought if anyone wished 
to recommend the Officers recommendation. Councillor Kelly Chair of the 
Committee then proposed the officer recommendation to approve the 
application and was seconded by Councillor Carter. 
  
For: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Adam Carter and Steve Liddiard.  
  
Against: (5) Councillors Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, Jacqui 
Maney, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson.  
  



Abstained: (0)  
  
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the Constitution was clear that an alternative recommendation would need to 
be out forward, which met with council policies.  
  
Councillor Polley Vice-Chair of the Committee proposed to refuse the 
application and was seconded by Councillor Arnold on the basis of the 
following four areas: 
  

i)         Design and appearance of the application being out of character with 
      the current street scene and the Flowers Estate. 

ii)        Level of parking provision,  
iii)       The impact on healthcare,  
iv)      Noise and the insulation provided for the units to the rear backing on 

to the railway line, and the quality of the build. 
  

For: (5) Councillors Georgette Polley (Vice-Chair), Paul Arnold, Jacqui 
Maney, Sue Shinnick and Lee Watson.  
  
Against: (3) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Adam Carter and Steve Liddiard.  
  
Abstained: (0)  
 
Members were advised that report would be brought back to the Committee 
assessing the concerns raised by Members in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

